
AMENDMENT 
 

 

711 Grand Avenue, Suite 240, San Rafael, CA  94901 | 415.930.7960 

Amendment #1B 

Project Name: San Rafael City Schools – Site Surveys (Bahia Vista) 

BKF Job No.  20169133-50  

Date: 4/21/17, Revised for presentation purposes 10/5/17 

 

Client: San Rafael City Schools  

310 Nova Albion Way 

San Rafael, CA 94903 

Contact: Pete Norgaard (Van Pelt   

   Construction Services) 

Consultant: BKF Engineers 

711 Grand Ave, Suite 240 

San Rafael, CA 95401 

Contact: Jason Kirchmann 

 

This contract amendment is attached to the contract between BKF Engineers and San Rafael City schools signed 

by BKF Engineers on 1/20/17, signed by San Rafael City schools on 2/10/17 and is governed by the terms and 

conditions therein. 

 

TASK(S): 

 

DESCRIPTION: 

 

� Perform Site survey of Bahia Vista, including boundary and obtain 

title reports. ($42,866) 

 

 

 

 

SERVICES TO BEGIN: Commenced based on email authorization 

TO BE COMPLETED: Within same terms as the executed contract. 

DELIVERABLES: Topographic Map, Boundary Hardcopy, Title Reports 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT VALUE: $ 243,668 

PREVIOUS AMENDMENT VALUE(S): $ 10,250 

CURRENT AMENDMENT VALUE: $42,866 lump sum 

NEW TOTAL: $ 296,784 

 

PROJECT MANAGER:      

 

       DATE:         

 (Signature) 

 

 

CLIENT:        

 

       DATE:         
(Signature) 

Jason Kirchmann

10/05/2017


